RESOLUTION NO. 22-

TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION AND EXECUTION OF GRANT CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN EAST ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT – PHASE II

WHEREAS, the Township of Middletown is seeking funding from the New Jersey Department of Transportation in support of roadway improvements to East Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Middletown that it formally authorizes the submission of a grant application for the above stated project and authorizes the execution of a grant agreement for the same.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to submit an electronic grant application identified as **MA-2023-East Road Improvements - Phase II-00016** to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of the Township of Middletown.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that that the Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Township of Middletown and that their signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.